
 

In 2015, Otter Tail County was the largest dry edible bean producing county in Minnesota 
with 391,000 hundredweight.  Stevens and Pope were second and third, respectively.  
Northwest Minnesota was the largest dry edible bean producing district, with 1.54 million 
hundredweight produced.  

The highest yielding county was Chippewa with a yield of 2,800 pounds per acre.  Pope 
and Stevens had the next two highest yields.  The lowest yielding county was Marshall at 
1,680 pounds per acre.  Otter Tail County had the second lowest yield at 2,310.  

Statewide, Minnesota produced 3.90 million hundredweight of dry edible beans, up 35 percent from 2014.  Yield increased 
190 pounds from last year to 2,140 pounds per acre. 

 

Dry Edible Beans Acreage, Yield, and Production – Minnesota:  2014-2015 

County 
and 

District 

Area planted Area harvested Yield 1 Production 

2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 

 (acres) (acres) (acres) (acres) (pounds) (pounds) (cwt) (cwt) 

 
Marshall  .................  
Other counties  .......  
Northwest  .............  
 
Chippewa  ..............  
Otter Tail.................  
Pope  ......................  
Stevens  .................  
Swift  ......................  
Other counties  .......  
West Central .........  
 
Kandiyohi  ...............  
Wadena  .................  
Other counties  .......  
Central  ..................  
 
East Central  .........  
 
Other Districts .......  
 
Minnesota  .............  

 
(D) 

78,000  
 78,000  

 
5,600  

(D) 
(D) 

 11,300  
 6,200  

 23,100  
 46,200  

 
 7,300  
1,600  

 14,000  
 22,900  

 
(D) 

 
 7,900  

 
 155,000 

 
11,700 
77,400 
89,100 

 
4,900 

17,400 
7,300 

11,200 
7,700 
7,800 

56,300 
 

(D) 
 (D) 
(D) 
(D) 

 
900 

 
43,700 

 
190,000 

 
(D) 

74,200  
 74,200  

 
5,400  

(D) 
(D) 

 10,900  
 5,860  

 22,040  
 44,200  

 
 7,150 
 1,560  

 13,090  
 21,800  

 
(D) 

 
 7,800  

 
 148,000 

 
11,200 
73,400 
84,600 

 
4,790 

16,900 
7,050 

10,900 
7,590 
7,270 

54,500 
 

(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 

 
840 

 
42,060 

 
182,000 

 
(D) 

1,840  
 1,840  

 
 2,330 

(D) 
(D)  

 2,390  
 2,290  
 1,860  
 2,110  

 
 2,240 
2,070  

 1,840  
 1,990  

 
(D) 

 
 1,990  

 
 1,950 

 
1,680 
1,840 
1,820 

 
2,800 
2,310 
2,720 
2,550 
2,320 
2,090 
2,430 

 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 

 
1,640 

 
2,420 

 
2,140 

 
(D) 

1,367,000  
 1,367,000  

 
126,000 

(D) 
(D)  

 260,000  
 134,000  
 411,000  
 931,000  

 
 160,000 

32,300  
 240,700  
 433,000  

 
(D) 

 
 155,000  

 
 2,886,000 

 
188,000 

1,352,000 
1,540,000 

 
134,000 
391,000 
192,000 
278,000 
176,000 
152,000 

1,323,000 
 

(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 

 
13,800 

 
1,019,200 

 
3,896,000 

(D) Not published to avoid disclosure of individual operations.  1 Yield per harvested acre is derived and published to the nearest ten pounds. 
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HAY COUNTY ESTIMATES 
 

 
 

ALFALFA:  Stearns County was Minnesota’s largest Dry Alfalfa Hay producing county in 2015, with 232,200 tons, according 
to the USDA, National Agricultural Statistics Service.  Four other counties also topped 100,000 tons; Fillmore (152,300), 
Otter Tail (130,100), Morrison (123,500), and Winona (104,400). 

Statewide, Alfalfa yields were down 0.20 ton, to 2.70 tons per acre.  Fillmore County had the highest average yield, at 3.95 
tons per acre.  Rounding out the top five are Faribault (3.80), Waseca (3.65), Jackson (3.55), and Wabasha (3.40).   Lake 
of the Woods had the lowest published yield at 1.30 tons per acre. 
 

Alfalfa Hay Harvested, Yield, and Production – Minnesota by County:  2015 

County and 
District 

Area Harvested Yield Production 
 County and 

District 
Area Harvested Yield Production 

 (acres) (tons per acre) (tons)   (acres) (tons per acre) (tons) 

Becker  .....................  
Clay ..........................  
Clearwater ................  
Kittson ......................  
Mahnomen ...............  
Marshall ....................  
Norman ....................  
Pennington………... 
Polk ..........................  
Red Lake ..................  
Roseau .....................  
Other Counties .........  
Northwest ................  
 
Beltrami ....................  
Cass .........................  
Hubbard ...................  
Itasca ........................  
Koochiching ..............  
Lake Of The Woods ..  
Other Counties .........  
North Central...........  
 
Other Counties .........  
Northeast .................  
 
Big Stone ..................  
Chippewa .................  
Douglas ....................  
Grant ........................  
Lac Qui Parle ............  
Otter Tail...................  
Pope .........................  
Traverse ...................  
Wilkin ........................  
Yellow Medicine ........  
Other Counties .........  
West Central ...........  
 
Benton ......................  
Carver ......................  
Kandiyohi..................  
Mcleod ......................  
Morrison ...................  
Scott .........................  
Sherburne .................  
Sibley .......................  
Stearns .....................  
Todd .........................  
Wadena ....................  
Wright .......................  
Other Counties .........  
Central .....................  

23,000  
 14,300  
 28,800  
 11,300  
 7,130  

 18,400  
 9,920  

 15,500  
 22,900  
 9,650  

 23,200  
 (D)  

 184,100  
 

 30,200  
 10,300  
 7,520  
 7,960  
 8,900  
 4,620  

 
 69,500  

 
 12,100  
 12,100  

 
 (D)  
 (D)  
 (D)  

 2,370  
 8,040  

 64,100  
 15,600  

 (D)  
 4,180  

 (D)  
 42,810  

 137,100  
 

 (D)  
 (D)  
 (D)  
 (D)  

 41,600  
 6,010  
 3,180  

 (D)  
 71,200  
 39,000  
 13,000  
 17,100  
 63,410  

 254,500 

2.25  
 2.40  
 2.05  
 2.20  
 2.65  
 2.80  
 2.75  
 2.55  
 2.45  
 2.90  
 2.15  

 (D)  
2.40  

 
 1.95  
 1.65  
 2.00  
 1.55  
 1.85  
 1.30  

 
1.80  

 
 1.65  
1.65  

 
 (D)  
 (D)  
 (D)  

 3.10  
 3.05  
 2.05  
 2.30  

 (D)  
 2.25  

 (D)  
 3.15  
2.50  

 
 (D)  
 (D)  
 (D)  
 (D)  

 2.95  
 2.35  
 2.15  

 (D)  
 3.25  
 2.05  
 1.85  
 2.95  
 3.10  
2.85 

51,700  
 34,300  
 59,500  
 24,600  
 18,800  
 51,300  
 27,400  
 39,300  
 55,600  
 28,200  
 49,900  

 (D)  
 440,600  

 
 58,800  
 16,800  
 14,900  
 12,200  
 16,300  
 5,900  

 
 124,900  

 
 19,700  
 19,700  

 
 (D)  
 (D)  
(D) 

 7,300 
 24,500  

 130,100  
 35,500  

 (D)  
 9,500  

 (D)  
 135,400  
 342,300  

 
 (D)  
 (D)  
 (D)  
 (D)  

 123,500  
 14,200  
 6,900  

 (D)  
 232,200  
 79,400  
 24,300  
 50,800  

 196,000  
 727,300 

 Aitkin………………. 
Anoka.....................  
Carlton ...................  
Chisago ..................  
Crow Wing .............  
Hennepin ...............  
Isanti ......................  
Kanabec .................  
Mille Lacs ...............  
Pine .......................  
Washington ............  
Other Counties .......  
East Central ..........  
 
Cottonwood ............  
Jackson ..................  
Lincoln ...................  
Murray ....................  
Other Counties .......  
Southwest .............  
 
Faribault .................  
Nicollet ...................  
Rice .......................  
Waseca……………. 
Watonwan ..............  
Other Counties .......  
South Central .......  
 
Dakota ...................  
Fillmore ..................  
Goodhue ................  
Houston .................  
Mower……………... 
Olmsted .................  
Wabasha ................  
Winona ...................  
Other Counties .......  
Southeast..............  
 
State Total.............  

4,660  
 (D)  

 9,000  
 8,800  

 (D)  
 5,300  
 7,870  

 (D)  
 (D)  

 15,900  
 6,820  

 33,050  
 91,400  

 
 (D)  

 2,330  
 (D)  
 (D)  

 54,470  
 56,800  

 
 2,040  

 (D)  
 10,100  
 2,040  

 900  
 28,920  
 44,000  

 
 (D)  

 38,400  
 (D)  

 31,300  
 7,670  

 20,500  
 26,300  
 36,500  
 39,830  

 200,500  
 

 1,050,000 

1.35  
 (D)  

 1.70  
 2.25  

 (D)  
 2.50  
 1.95  

 (D)  
 (D)  

 1.95  
 2.50  
 2.15  
2.05 

 
 (D)  

 3.55  
 (D)  
 (D)  

 3.60  
3.60  

 
 3.80  

 (D)  
 2.70  
 3.65  
 3.35  
 3.20  
 3.15 

 
 (D)  

 3.95  
 (D)  

 3.05  
 2.75  
 2.95  
 3.40  
 2.85  
 3.20  
3.25  

 
2.70 

6,300  
 (D)  

 15,200  
 19,800  

 (D)  
 13,200  
 15,500  

 (D)  
 (D)  

 31,100  
 17,100  
 70,600  

 188,800  
 

 (D)  
 8,300  

 (D)  
 (D)  

 196,300  
 204,600  

 
 7,800  

 (D)  
 27,100  
 7,400  
 3,000  

 93,200  
 138,500  

 
 (D)  

 152,300  
 (D)  

 95,200  
 21,000  
 60,000  
 88,800  

 104,400  
 126,600  
 648,300  

 
 2,835,000 

 (D) Not published to avoid disclosure of individual operations. 

  



OTHER HAY:  Morrison County was Minnesota’s largest 
producer of Other Dry Hay (excluding alfalfa) in 2015 with 
87,200 tons.  Aitkin (70,200 tons), Pine (65,600 tons), and 
St. Louis (61,500 tons) also topped 60,000 tons.  

Other Dry Hay yields averaged 2.20 tons per acre across 
the state in 2015, up 0.60 tons per acre from 2014. Rice 
County recorded the highest average yield, at 4.45 tons per 
acre.  Also recording high yields were Mahnomen (3.25), 
Lac Qui Parle (3.15), Blue Earth (3.15), as well as Murray 
and Pennington tied for 5th best yield at 2.95.  Lake of the 
Woods had the lowest published yield at 1.20 tons per acre.  
Sherburne had the second lowest yield at 1.40 tons per 
acre.   
 

 

 

 

 
 
 

  

Other Hay Harvested, Yield, and Production – 
Minnesota by County:  2015 

County and District Area Harvested Yield Production 

 (acres) (tons per acre) (tons) 

Clay  .........................  
Clearwater ................  
Kittson  .....................  
Mahnomen ...............  
Pennington ...............  
Red Lake ..................  
Other Counties .........  
Northwest ................  
 
Cass .........................  
Hubbard ...................  
Itasca .......................  
Koochiching ..............  
Lake of the Woods ....  
Other Counties .........  
North Central ..........  
 
St. Louis ...................  
Other Counties .........  
Northeast ................  
 
Big Stone ..................  
Grant  .......................  
Lac Qui Parle  ...........  
Otter Tail ..................  
Wilkin .......................  
Other Counties .........  
West Central ...........  
 
Benton ......................  
Morrison ...................  
Sherburne ................  
Stearns .....................  
Todd .........................  
Wadena ....................  
Other Counties .........  
Central .....................  
 
Aitkin ........................  
Carlton......................  
Chisago ....................  
Crow Wing ................  
Hennepin ..................  
Kanabec ...................  
Mille Lacs .................  
Pine ..........................  
Washington  .............  
Other Counties .........  
East Central ............  
 
Jackson  ...................  
Murray ......................  
Redwood  .................  
Other Counties  ........  
Southwest  ..............  
 
Blue Earth  ...............  
Martin .......................  
Rice ..........................  
Steele  ......................  
Other Counties .........  
South Central ..........  
 
Mower ......................  
Other Counties .........  
Southeast ................  
 
State Total  ..............  

6,100  
 5,640  
 7,130  
 1,650  
 4,540  
 1,730  

 32,710  
 59,500  

 
 (D)  

 9,640  
 16,100  
 6,310  
 4,400  

 28,450  
 64,900  

 
 36,400  
 1,000  

 37,400  
 

 1,040  
 (D)  

 2,340  
 16,100  

 850  
 15,470  
 35,800  

 
 8,800  

 34,800  
 2,220  

 16,100  
 11,500  
 15,600  
 24,680  

 113,700  
 

 38,000  
 20,500  

 (D)  
 (D)  

 1,380  
 18,200  
 13,800  
 30,700  

 (D)  
 28,620  

 151,200  
 

 1,510  
 2,090  
 3,000  

 13,600  
 20,200  

 
 1,370  

 670  
 2,050  

 (D)  
 7,410  

 11,500  
 

 1,370  
 24,430  
 25,800  

 
 520,000 

1.45  
 2.20  
 2.80  
 3.25  
 2.95  
 2.60  
 2.20  
2.30 

 
 (D)  

 1.45  
 1.65  
 2.20  
 1.20  
 1.40  
1.55 

 
 1.70  
 2.10  
1.70 

 
 2.35  

 (D)  
 3.15  
 2.00  
 2.60  
 2.85  
2.45 

 
 2.70  
 2.50  
 1.40  
 2.75  
 1.95  
 2.05  
 2.70  
2.45 

 
 1.85  
 1.75  

 (D)  
 (D)  

 1.90  
 1.95  
 2.40  
 2.15  

 (D)  
 2.20  
2.05 

 
 1.75  
 2.95  
 2.45  
 2.90  
2.75 

 
 3.15  
 2.75  
 4.45  

 (D)  
 3.45  
3.55 

 
 2.60  
 2.90  
 2.85  

 
2.20 

8,900  
 12,400  
 19,800  
 5,400  

 13,500  
 4,500  

 71,700  
 136,200  

 
 (D)  

 14,200  
 26,300  
 14,000  
 5,300  

 39,500  
 99,300  

 
 61,500  
 2,100  

 63,600  
 

 2,420  
 (D)  

 7,400  
 32,500  
 2,230  

 43,950  
 88,500  

 
 23,600  
 87,200  
 3,100  

 44,400  
 22,600  
 31,900  
 66,900  

 279,700  
 

 70,200  
 35,900  

 (D)  
 (D)  

 2,630  
 35,400  
 33,300  
 65,600  

 (D)  
 63,170  

 306,200  
 

 2,630  
 6,200  
 7,400  

 39,570  
 55,800  

 
 4,300  
 1,830  
 9,100  

(D) 
 25,570  
 40,800  

 
 3,590  

 70,310  
 73,900  

 
 1,144,000 

(D) Not published to avoid disclosure of individual operations. 

ALL OTHER HAY (DRY)
Yield by County, 2015
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Cottonwood
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Carver
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Chisago

Mahnomen

Le Sueur

Yellow Medicine

Pipestone

Red Lake

Sherburne

Watonwan

Washington

Ramsey

Tons per Acre

Value

Not Published

Less than 1.50

1.50 - 2.24

2.25 - 2.99

3.0 or More

ALFALFA HAY (DRY)
Yield by County, 2015

St. Louis

Itasca

Cass

Lake
Polk

Beltrami

Aitkin

Pine

Cook

Koochiching

Otter Tail

Roseau

Clay

Marshall

Becker

Todd

Stearns

Kittson

Swift

Lyon

Morrison

Pope

Renville

Carlton

Martin

Norman

Fillmore

Wright

Rice

MowerNobles

Murray

Grant

Redwood

Rock

Douglas

Jackson

Winona

Faribault

Olmsted

Anoka

Pennington

Wilkin

Hubbard

Crow Wing

Lake of the Woods

Clearwater

Sibley

Brown

Kandiyohi

Goodhue

Meeker

Dakota

Freeborn

Isanti

Lincoln

Blue Earth

Stevens

Mille Lacs

Houston

Scott

Traverse

Steele

Wadena

Dodge

Hennepin

McLeod

Nicollet

Lac qui Parle

Kanabec

Chippewa

Wabasha

Benton

Cottonwood

Big Stone

Carver

Waseca

Chisago

Mahnomen

Le Sueur

Yellow Medicine
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Not Published
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The USDA is an equal opportunity provider and employer. 

MILK PRODUCTION 
 

 

 
Milk production in Minnesota during March 2016 totaled 
833 million pounds, up 3 percent from the previous 
March.  The average number of milk cows during March, 
at 460,000 head, was unchanged from both last month 
and last year.  Monthly production per cow averaged 
1,810 pounds, up 50 pounds from last March.  This is 
the highest monthly milk per cow on record for 
Minnesota and the first time monthly milk per cow has 
exceeded 1,800 pounds. 

Milk production in the 23 major States during March 
totaled 17.2 billion pounds, up 1.8 percent from March 
2015.  February revised production at 15.8 billion 
pounds, was up 4.6 percent from February 2015.  The 
February revision represented an increase of 4 million 
pounds or less than 0.1 percent from last month's preliminary production estimate.  Adjusting February production for the 
additional day due to leap year causes February revised production to be up 1.0 percent on a per day basis. 

Production per cow in the 23 major States averaged 1,993 pounds for March, 31 pounds above March 2015.  This is the 
highest production per cow for the month of March since the 23 State series began in 2003. The number of milk cows on 
farms in the 23 major States was 8.64 million head, 19,000 head more than March 2015, and 9,000 head more than 
February 2016. 

Milk production in the United States during the January - March quarter totaled 53.0 billion pounds, up 2.1 percent from the 
January - March quarter last year. The average number of milk cows in the United States during the quarter was 9.32 million 
head, 5,000 head less than the October - December 2015 quarter, but 7,000 head more than the same period last year. 

 

Milk Cows and Production – Selected States:  March 2015 and 2016 

State 

Milk Cows 1 Milk Per Cow 2 Milk Production 2 

2015 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 
Change 

from 2015 

 (1,000 head) (1,000 head) (pounds) (pounds) (million pounds) (million pounds) (percent) 

Arizona  ...................................  
California  ................................  
Colorado  ................................  
Florida  ....................................  
Idaho  ......................................  
Illinois  .....................................  
Indiana  ...................................  
Iowa  .......................................  
Kansas  ...................................  
Michigan  .................................  
Minnesota ..............................  
New Mexico ............................  
New York  ...............................  
Ohio  .......................................  
Oregon  ...................................  
Pennsylvania  ..........................  
South Dakota ..........................  
Texas  .....................................  
Utah  .......................................  
Vermont  .................................  
Virginia  ...................................  
Washington  ............................  
Wisconsin  ...............................  
 
23-State Total ..........................  

195  
 1,779  

 145  
 125  
 583  
 95  

 181  
 211  
 144  
 403  
 460  
 323  
 617  
 268  
 125  
 530  
 102  
 464  
 96  

 132  
 92  

 277  
 1,276  

 
 8,623 

199  
 1,774  

 148  
 125  
 591  
 94  

 184  
 209  
 144  
 416  
 460  
 311  
 620  
 266  
 126  
 530  
 113  
 458  
 95  

 131  
 91  

 277  
 1,280  

 
 8,642 

2,265  
 2,080  
 2,190  
 1,960  
 2,035  
 1,770  
 1,895  
 1,965  
 1,970  
 2,130  
 1,760  
 2,125  
 1,905  
 1,745  
 1,785  
 1,770  
 1,890  
 1,925  
 1,990  
 1,720  
 1,685  
 2,055  
 1,905  

 
 1,962 

2,290  
 2,035  
 2,210  
 1,845  
 2,055  
 1,840  
 1,945  
 2,000  
 1,990  
 2,220  
 1,810  
 2,140  
 2,000  
 1,770  
 1,785  
 1,800  
 1,890  
 1,990  
 1,975  
 1,780  
 1,695  
 2,065  
 2,000  

 
 1,993 

442  
 3,700  

 318  
 245  

 1,186  
 168  
 343  
 415  
 284  
 858  
 810  
 686  

 1,175  
 468  
 223  
 938  
 193  
 893  
 191  
 227  
 155  
 569  

 2,431  
 

 16,918 

456  
 3,610  

 327  
 231  

 1,215  
 173  
 358  
 418  
 287  
 924  
 833  
 666  

 1,240  
 471  
 225  
 954  
 214  
 911  
 188  
 233  
 154  
 572  

 2,560  
 

 17,220 

3.2 
-2.4 
2.8 

-5.7 
2.4 
3.0 
4.4 
0.7 
1.1 
7.7 
2.8 

-2.9 
5.5 
0.6 
0.9 
1.7 

10.9 
2.0 

-1.6 
2.6 

-0.6 
0.5 
5.3 

 
1.8 

1  Includes dry cows, excludes heifers not yet fresh.  2 Excludes milk sucked by calves 
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